
MAGHA 2, 1884 (SAKA) Oral Answer8

Sbrl Raj BalIadur: We have tho_hIT aDd fully taken int.o ac-IIO\IDt aU thee thlqs aDd assessed the situation, and have taken certaia decisions which it will not be proper for me to di8cloee here f.,r the present
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Sbri Hecla: Is it a fact that the Brahmaputra brid·ge is complete but for the lack of. only one slab, the bridge is not being used ,by road transport; if so, how long has it been so?

Shri Raj Babadur: There was a delay of about two or three months in a girder of a particular type ,being provided. That has now been released, and r think it will b;e opened soon.

Sbri Ranga: Would it not be possible for the hon. Minister to take into consultation the Members who come from Assam in regard to this particular matter about the development of road transport'?

Sb.r1 Raj Bahadur: . Certainly, Sir.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that there is only a tenuous link connecting Assam with the rest of India, what urgent steps do Government contemplate taking, so that Assam might not be separated from the rest of India in the case of an emergeney?

8b.r1 Raj Balta4ar: We have taken apecial steps to strenIthen our lines of communication to provide the necessary .bridges and to strengthen the existing bridges. All that is being done on a very expeditious basis.

Commodity Boards for Wheat, Blee
. and Supr

+
*485 J Shri D. C. Sharma:

."\.. Shri BlshanchaDder Seth:

Will the Minister ·of Food and A&Ti-
culture be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is proposed to set up commodity boards for wheat, rice' and sugar on the lines of similar tec-
hnicaJ bodies. in foreign countries to deal with licensing of wholesale dealers. regulation of marketing practices and mandi charges in respect of the commodities concerned in the country; and

(b) if so, the details of the proposal and the steps taken in this regard?

The Parliamentary Secretary tD the Minister 01 Food and Arrlculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). Proposals for the establishment of an Agri':
cultural Commodities Board and a Sugar marketing Board are being worked out in the light of conditions prevailing in the country.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if these commodity boards will be set up on an all-India pattern. 0:" there will be different kinds of boards for different States?

Shri Shinde; The proposals are under consideration. Nothing has been finalised so far, but aecoTding to the lines on which the Government is working, there would be all-India boards, aDd in some of the States there will ·be also boards at the State levels.

Shri D. C. ,Sharma: What is the pattern for these boards, and what are the lines along which these boards are being worked?

The Depaty MiDJster of FOOd aad ApicUlture (Sb.r1 A. 1\1. Thomasl:

. This board is mainly iatended to re-
fUlate whole8lJ.e prices and trade movements it is more for regulation of the trade than for actual control. 'The boards that exist in countries iike Canada and Australia ~re mui.nly intended for export yurpos83 and the
·guarantee of minimum support pric", to the indigenous producer, 'mit the lines on which this board is to be constituted will be a little different. It will be mainly intended for regulation of wholesale and retail tnde and it will also regulate' mar:t'!ting practi~es and assist trade movement from one area to another.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Since the {ur-
mer is likely to be affec~ed by whatever decisions or recommendathns the board may make, what is intended to be the participation of th~ la~mers' representatives on these boards?

Shri A. M. Thamos: TIle detailg are yet to be worked Qut. A "keletlln gcheme was discussed by my senior colleague, the Minister of Food and Agriculture, with 1he Chief ~AhlisteJ's
{)f various States. It is still in the
.consideration stage, and the final reactions of the State Go ,,,rnments ~re
.a ..... aited.
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Shri Sonavane: From the answer of the Parliamentary ~rehry, it appears that the formation of these boards would heLp cash crops and the formulation of prices for them. Is there any proposal for forming weh a board for foodgrains so as to secure n fair and remunerative 'llinimum price. '

Shri A. M. Thomas: The agricu1tural commodities board is mainly intended to exercise control over the foodgrain dealers. For cash crops and other things there are other commodity committees. A question has also been put about the sugar marketing board.
It would be mainly a marketing body.

Thefts in Railway Workshops

+
.406 f Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

. L Shri BalroviDd Verma:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the thefts of materials committed ill many of our railway workshops;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the measures taken by Government to check such thefts?

The Deputy Mln~r In the MhlIII-
try of Railways (Shri S. V. R_-
swamy): (a) Cases of theft from Railway Workshops have come to the notice of the Government.

(b) Due to the activities of criminally disposed persons for personal gain.

(c) Some of the measures already existing on the Railways are detailed in the statement laid on the table of 1tte Sabha. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-705j63].
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Shri s. V. Ramaswamy: I do not think I have that information.

Mr. Speaker: 'l1hat answer is not ready.

